Wiltshire Council

~———"-_ Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting:  Southern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: Alamein Suite - City Hall, Malthouse Lane, Salisbury, SP2 7TU

Date: Wednesday 21 February 2018

Time: 10.30 am

Matter: Licensing Hearing for a Premises Licence: 18 High Street, Amesbury,
SP4 7DN.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Moore 01722434560, of Democratic
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01722 434560 or email
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Membership:

CliIr Trevor Carbin Clir Robert Yuill
Cllr Graham Wright

Substitutes:

Clir Leo Randall

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the
Council’'s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv. At the start of the meeting, the
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is
available on request.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer,
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of
guestions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link.

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for
details

Page 2


http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4

AGENDA

Election of Chairman

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

Apologies for Absence/Substitutions

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public
present.

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an
emergency.

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by
the Standards Committee.

Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 18)

To consider and determine an Application for a Premises Licence by Keystone
Entertainment Ltd in respect of 18, High Street, Amesbury, Wiltshire, SP4 7DN.
The report of the Public Protection Officer (Licensing) is attached.

6a Appendix 1 - Application for a Premises Licence (Pages 19 - 36)
6b Appendix 2 - Draft Noise Management Plan (Pages 37 - 40)

6c Appendix 3 - Site Plan (Pages 41 - 46)

6d Appendix 4 - Relevant Representations (Pages 47 - 108)

6e Appendix 5 -Correspondence between the Applicant and a

number of the representations (Pages 109 - 118)

Page 3



6f

69

6h

Appendix 6 - Amendment to Licence Conditions (Pages 119 - 120)

Appendix 7 - Response of Environmental Health Officer (Pages
121 -122)

Appendix 8 - Location Plan of Premises (Pages 123 - 124)

Page 4



Wiltsidse Tourcll

e — Where everybody matters

LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003
APPLICATIONS

Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in
respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee
for the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s 
[...]
 that statements made are repeated for reasons of clarity and so
that they can be properly recorded.

The Licensing Officer to seek to clarify statements that have been made in
light of information held on their file.

Failure of Parties to Attend Hearing

9.1

9.2

9.3

If a party has informed the Licensing Authority that it does not intend to attend
or be represented at a Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its absence.

If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented
at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the
Licensing Authority may:

9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the
Hearing to a specified date; or

9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence.
Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it

shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice made
by that party.

Closing Submissions

10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and

any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing
oral submission(s) and secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s
Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing submission in support
of the Application.

Page 9



11 Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Hearing Procedure Summary
The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the
Hearing.
The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.
The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities, any person/s who
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce

themselves.

The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest.

The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report.

The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in
support of their application.

Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed
through the Chairperson.

Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of
their representations.

Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson.

Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation
in reverse order.

Closing submissions by the Applicant.

Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to
consider its decision.

Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that
may have been given to the Sub Committee.

The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

Application for a Premises Lice
[...]
ved

Mr Adam & Mrs Lynn Woods, 41 Church Street, Amesbury

Mr John Madeley, 21A Salisbury Street, Amesbury

Ms Nicola Redfern, Fairways, Salisbury Street, Amesbury

Mr Keith & Mrs Tracey Pullen, Fairlawn House, 42 High Street, Amesbury
Mr lan & Mrs Nicky Tennent, The Brambles, Smithfield Street, Amesbury
Mr & Mrs W.R Carder, 8 Seymour Gardens, Salisbury Street, Amesbury
Mrs Doreen Witt, 2 Seymour Gardens, Salisbury Street, Amesbury
Amesbury Town Council, 2 Flower Court, Flower Lane, Amesbury

Mrs Christina Perry, 44 Beaulieu Road, Amesbury

Mrs Susan King, 44 Beamont Way, Amesbury

Mr J Eatwell, 9 Seymour Gardens, Salisbury Street, Amesbury

Mr Roger Roadnight, 3A Fairways Court, Salisbury Street, Amesbury
Mr Denis Smeaton, 4 Stonehenge Road, Amesbury

Mr Michael Ward, Les Cahouans, Torteval, Guernsey

Mrs Frances Madeley, 21A Salisbury Street, Amesbury

Mrs Yvonne Roadnight, 3A Fairways Court, Salisbury Street, Amesbury
Mr Trevor Buckell, 27 Kitchener Road, Amesbury

Mr Carl Burton, 3 Beechwood Court, High Street, Amesbury

Mrs Davina Gordon, 50 Countess Road, Amesbury

Ms Rosemary Yaldren, 7 Yewtree Close, Durrington

Mr Nicolas Boisson, Flat 0/1, 33 Westbourne Gardens, Glasgow

Mr Geoffrey Streatfeild, 3 Kilgour Road, London

A Maudsley, 26 Fairfax Close, Amesbury

Mr Graham Aymes, 145 Countess Road, Amesbury

Hannah Kitchener, 4 Beechwood Court, High Street, Amesbury

The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 4.

The applicant has been provided with copies of each representation; during
the consultation period correspondence took place between the applicant and
a number of the representations. This correspondence is attached as
Appendix 5.

No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this
application.

The applicant agreed to amend and enhance the door supervisor condition on
the application, and add two further conditions for risk assessments linked to
the management procedures and practices, and additionally to the agreement
to searches as a condition of entry. Consequently Wiltshire Police confirmed

Page 15



that they had no objection to this application. This agreement is attached as
Appendix 6.

3.8 The Environmental Health Officer’s response is attached as Appendix 7.

3.9 Attached as Appendix 8 is a location plan of the premises.

4. Legal Implications

4.1  This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations.
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4.2  The Applicant, and all persons who have made representations have been
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend
and be represented.

4.3  Atthe hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the
consent of the Sub Committee.

5. Officer Recommendations

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation — the decision is to be
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

6. Right of Appeal

6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant and those persons who have made
representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub
Committee to the Magistrates Court. The appeal must be lodged with the
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

6.2 Inthe event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made
by the Magistrates Court.

6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Licensing Authority
for a Review of a Premises Licence. Whether or not a Review Hearing takes
place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if requested by a
person other than a Responsible Authority it will not normally be granted within
the first 12 months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Hannah Hould

Public Protection Officer (Licensing)
Tel: 01722 434414
Date of report: 9" February 2018

Page 16



Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

The Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005

Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Appendices

Application form

Draft noise management plan

Site plan

Relevant representations

Applicants responses to representations
Wiltshire Police correspondence
Environmental Health Officers comment
Location plan of premises

O~NO O WN -

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6a

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I’'We KEYSTONE ENTERTAINMENT LIMITED
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the

relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
18 HIGH STREET

Post town AMESBURY Postcode SP4 7DN

Telephone number at premises (if any) I

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £18,750

Part 2 - Applicant details
Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as Please tick as appropriate

a) an individual or individuals * [ ] please complete section (A)
b) a person other than an individual *

i asalimi
[...]
se Licence.

| have also attached a set of Conditions, which contain the usual wording for the standard Conditions
attached to a new Premise Licence. They include those Conditions which you have offered in your
application, together with those we have discussed.

Thanking you in anticipation of your prompt response.
Mrs. S. Thurman-Newell

Licensing Officer
Wiltshire Police, Salisbury Police Station, Bourne Hill, Salisbury, SP1 3SN

Page 120



Agenda Item 69

Dear Hannah,

| am writing regarding the premises license application for 18 High Street, Amesbury. This
department did not make comments regarding the application during the consultation period
because the proposals were being considered under the planning process, which is ongoing. | am
aware that a number of conditions have been agreed to be attached to the licence should it be
approved.

Should the licence and planning permission be granted and complaints about a public or statutory
nuisance be made in the future this department would investigate and take appropriate action.
There are powers under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to investigate and take formal
action regarding a statutory noise nuisance and we can apply for the licence to be reviewed under
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Please contact me if you wish to discuss this matter.
Kind regards

Vicky
Mrs Vicky Brown

Senior Environmental Health Officer (Environmental Control & Protection)

Address: Wiltshire Council, Public Protection Services, The Council House, Bourne Hill, Salisbury,
Wiltshire. SP1 3UZ

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



e2T obed

- 2
S L
& S
3 . o
i, %'-?"
W -
el

SOk
STFL
-
3
-al

i
i ku
/%“‘
%, “
a f‘;, arcroft Medic
i &

e

o

&

Cowrt

Ceen 'C} r II
Cross ]

P&
37, =
L
15 o
Iz =
e 19 g &

==l
-, o
e =
FS :
Fs

Yo way| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	6 Licensing Application
	6a Appendix 1 - Application for a Premises Licence
	6b Appendix 2 - Draft Noise Management Plan
	6c Appendix 3 - Site Plan
	Proposed Floor Plans.pdf
	Floor Plan - HSBC Bank.vsdx
	Ground Floor
	Ground Floor Events
	First Floor
	Lower Ground
	Second Floor



	6d Appendix 4 - Relevant Representations
	6e Appendix 5 -Correspondence between the Applicant and a number of the representations
	6f Appendix 6 - Amendment to Licence Conditions
	6g Appendix 7 - Response of Environmental Health Officer
	6h Appendix 8 - Location Plan of Premises





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2018 AT ALAMEIN SUITE - CITY HALL, 
MALTHOUSE LANE, SALISBURY, SP2 7TU IN RESPECT OF AN 18 THE HIGH 
STREET, AMESBURY 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Graham Wright and Cllr Leo Randall (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Steve Cox – Representative of the Applicant 
Mr Nathan Muirhead – Applicant 
Mr Williams – Amesbury TC 
Mr Osment – Amesbury TC 
Mr Aymes – Resident 
Mr Hedge - Resident 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
Asifa Ashraf, Legal Officer 
Hannah Hould, Licensing Officer 
 
 
  

 
1 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

Cllr Carbin in the Chair 
 

2 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Robert Yuill, who was substituted by Cllr Leo 
Randal. 
 

3 Procedure for the Meeting 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

6 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Keystone Entertainment Ltd for a Premises Licence at 18 
High Street, Amesbury, SP4 7DN 
 
The Licensing Officer, Hannah Hould, introduced the purpose and scope of the 
application, the premises to which it related and the key issues for 
consideration. 
 

 No responsible authority had made a representation in objection. 
 

 Additional door security had been agreed as part of the Environmental 
Health request. 

 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, the 
Responsible Authorities and those who had made a Relevant Representation 
were given the opportunity to address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Steve Cox on behalf of the Applicant (Nathan Muirhead) 
were: 
 

 Appropriate practices would be in place to minimise the risks 

 A public meeting had been held, they had listened to feedback and 
realised that it would be a challenge to have a nightclub. 

 The applicant then changed the type of business to a multi-use facility. 

 The focus would be on the cocktail bar element of the venue, the premises 
would not be dominated by loud music and a dance floor, there would be 
music but it would not be dominant. 

 Purpose of the business was to bring together people to socialise, similar 
places included the Cathedral Hotel, and Yoyo bar. 

 The whole proposal should be considered and not to dwell on the cocktail 
bar element or let it over shadow the rest of the facilities planned. 

 Cocktail bar will be the main revenue maker.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Those who had made representations presented their views: 
 
Mr Cox, local resident, lives 200m to proposed venue: 

 He supported the application, as he felt it would help to protect home 
town by further business erosion. 

 Town should encourage the right type of investment. 

 On 16 December the Salisbury Journal advertised the vacant premises, 
there were no takers for Amesbury shops. To entice people they offered 
low rent but there was still no take up. 

 Amesbury needs new blood and investment. Keystone are offering the 
chance to start that happening. Cocktail bar and musical entertainment 
offered here to attract tourists.  

 Keystone are listening to the local community and changing their original 
proposal, sympathetic to the objections, but put in place a 
comprehensive list of actions to mitigate the concerns. 

 As a family man, want children to grow up thinking Amesbury is a great 
place to live. 

 
Questions from the Panel: 
 

 When showing films, what size audience are we looking at? Answer: Fire 
regulations state no more than 150 seated. 

 Was there a necessity for the cocktail bar for revenue, and how would 
late night drinking reduce the trend for shops shut in Amesbury? Answer: 
Our town needs to bring in more new investment. With the local military, 
and the increase in soldiers coming back to Amesbury, but also officers, 
they enjoy highbrow entertainment, bringing more people into the local 
community generally. 

 Why do you want the licence to start at 8am? Answer: Other 
establishments have a similar flexibility, just there to accommodate extra 
events. Happy to review that if not appropriate.  

 Will the under 13’s come with an adult? You have said that if someone 
was 18 then they could not come for younger people events, what about 
16-year olds? Answer: There would be no alcohol served if there were an 
event exclusively for under age people.  

 Many of the objections talk about after closing time, what dispersal 
policies do you have? Answer: We would have door supervisors staying 
on up to 30 mins after closing to assist with this. Numbers dwindle at 
closing times. 

 Would there be a smoking area? Answer: Yes there is a specific area 
shown on page 42, agenda item 6b, smoking area would be around the 
side corner, a L shaped, which would not be visible from neighbouring 
properties. 

 Would there be anyone in the accommodation above? Answer: That 
would be a planning term. No one would reside in property. 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Questions from those that had made representation:   
 

 We struggle with the cocktail bar/night club distinction, in the planning 
application you show a DJ every Friday, we feel you are trying to pull the 
wool over our eyes. To us it is a night club. Answer: A DJ plays recorded 
music not live music. There are several other bars that have DJs it’s the 
in thing, it sits with the cocktail bar theme that we are going for. 

 Why do you need an 8am start, we do not see the need to start at that 
time? Answer: I would be happy to change this.  

 With a DJ in this venue, would the music be played at a level that would 
allow conversation to be conducted. Answer: A noise assessment carried 
out established the level required, whether through a CD or by DJ it was 
the same. With the size of the dance floor, we would expect people to 
dance. There would be a noise limiter that cuts out if the noise is too 
loud. 

 Had events calendar that was originally proposed, been modified now 
that this is a cocktail bar and how did Drum and Base (D&B) fit in to that? 
Answer: It was not a set schedule it was just an indicative list. A specific 
event could be put on to cater for D&B, but the cocktail bar would be on 
Friday’s and Saturday’s with the DJ. I would expect it to be slower and 
more lounge music style. 

 What was the jurisdiction of your security staff in the street? Answer: 
They would have a responsibility for the removal off the premises, that is 
the benefit of the door watch scheme with the other venues 

 Will there be any additional CCTV outside to monitor what goes on 
around your proposed establishment? Answer: Planning regulations - we 
proposed to have CCTV outside here and the New Inn. 

 The Poll you submitted, how was this advertised. We knew nothing about 
it and I suspect the people who did know about it told each other. Did you 
advertise it? Answer: It went out to a 10k reach area, advertised on New 
Spotted Amesbury web site and the keystone web page. Tried to keep it 
neutral and advertised it down 2 streams. 
 

 
Presentation from those that made Representations: 
 
Cllr Williams – Amesbury TC 
We were concerned about the past, no evidence yet for the future. Have done a 
lot of work over last few years to try and improve the night time economy. There 
are concerns with how things will progress with soldiers returning. This is 
difficult as I like some aspects of the application, but in this location, we have 
had a history of issues. Deeply concerned. Must support those we feel will be 
mostly affected. 
 
Cllr Osment – Amesbury TC  
We have been asked about putting in an additional taxi rank, as the delay and 
loitering of clientele will not decrease. The police have to take any arrested 
people to Melksham which has a 2 hr turn around.  There were 2.5k of soldiers,  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

coming back over next few years to the Tidworth/Bulford area. There would also 
be a number of construction staff living in accommodation linked to A303 tunnel 
works. 
 
Mr Aymes   
A plan was submitted showing venues for evening entertainment and houses. 
That was incorrect, as there was substantially more housing in the area than 
was shown. Amesbury is now a residential area. The fact that there is evening 
entertainment is acceptable, people moved in thinking that was enough, now we 
are looking at additional venues for this. People should be able to live at night 
without the noise from this keeping them awake at night. Yes shops are closing, 
this is because of out of town shopping areas, the evening venue will not 
improve the shopping area. 
 
Mr Hedge 
Day time usage does not seem to present any problems, the concerns are 
around the evening events. The re-branding of the cocktail bar.  
 
Questions from Panel –  
 

 With regards to the night time economy, the Town Council mentioned 
previous history of disruption, what is the biggest factor that’s changed?  
Answer: There is an ongoing problem, only have to look at the police 
presence dealing with that. There are regular disturbances. We got pub 
watch going and have introduced street pastors. Goes in peaks and 
troughs. Pay weekend can be bad. 
 

 How did the current issues locally apply to the proposed venue? Answer: 
There had been some issues with the other establishments. They ha 
adapted to make things better. Staggering their closure times from each 
other to assist the police in dealing with the outfall. Smokers in the street 
make a lot of noise, they will go in the street even with a dedicated 
smoking area. 

 
There were no questions from the Applicant. 
 
Closing submissions: 
 
Those that made representations: 
 

 The Town Council stands by what it had said. We are encouraged by the 
talk of a later start time. We would like to see an earlier close time too. If 
this goes ahead we would work with the applicant to do the best for the 
town. The large numbers it would attract would cause an issue to local 
resident. 

 A 2am finish would not work well with late night disturbance. 
 
Applicant: 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 I am the director of the New Inn, where we regularly hit full capacity, we 
operate a one out and one in policy at those times. 

 

 Some events can attract over 300 people.  
 

 Had 2 police related incidents in the 2 years we have owned the new inn, 
comes from successful management and the schemes we put in place. 
 

 Anti-social behaviour issues are typical of any large town with 5 
establishments in it. 
 

 The Police had no major incidents worthy of mentioning in January.  
 

 We want to fulfil the demand and need for the daytime activity. There is 
room to work together with the community. 

 

 The George hotel and the Antrobus have not objected they support this 
application. 

 

 There has been little interest in the property, the owner cannot sell it and  
it could not become new homes. 

 

 Lots of residents in the area not objected. Only 3 of 33 retirement 
accommodation made representations. 

 

 The planning application offers more options than this process to explain 
in detail what we propose to do. 

 

 2 local taxi companies support this proposal. 
 

 Competitor drinking establishments support this. It is welcomed due to 
the boost to the local economy. 

 

 If we collaborate with the local community we have a second ancillary 
floor which could be used. 
 

 A Noise management plan would cover any noise issues. 
 
The Sub Committee members sought clarification on some points before retiring 
to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for Wiltshire 
Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub Committee then retired to consider the application at 11.20am and 
reconvened at 12.15pm. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Following the deliberations of the Sub Committee Members, the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of material legal advice given in closed session as 
follows: 
 
“No legal advice was sought by the Sub committee members.” 
  
The Sub Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the written 
representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance and 
Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Application for a Premises Licence at 18 High Street, Amesbury, 
SP4 7DN be granted with conditions as detailed below 
 
 

 CCTV cameras to be installed outside of the premises. Recordings 
to be kept for a minimum of 28 days and made available to Officers 
on request 
 

 Prominent, clear and legible notices must be displayed notifying of 
the CCTV 
 

 A noise limiting device (the specification and design to be agreed 
with Wiltshire Councils Environmental Control and Protection 
Service) shall be fitted so that all regulated entertainment is 
channelled through the device(s). The maximum noise levels shall 
be set in agreement with the Wiltshire Councils Environmental 
Control and Protection Service. The settings of the noise 
limiter(s) shall not be adjusted unless agreed by Wiltshire Councils 
Environmental Control and Protection Service and in the presence 
of the licence holder or their representative. 
 

 Prominent, clear and legible notices must be displayed at all exits 
requesting the public to respect the needs of local residents and to 
leave the premises and the area quietly and not loiter close to the 
entrance. 
 

 During under 18s events, No alcohol will be available. 
 

 
Reasons: 
 
The Sub-Committee have considered the relevant provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the guidance issued 
under Section 182 of the Act and the licensing policy of Wiltshire Council. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Sub-Committee have considered the written evidence presented in 
the agenda, together with the oral evidence given at the hearing from the 
Applicant, the applicant’s representative and 4 of the objectors who raised 
concerns about the application for the new premises. These concerns 
related primarily to the perceived public nuisance by patrons of the 
premises when leaving the premises.  
 
The Sub Committee noted that although the parties raised concerns relating to 
public nuisance, crime and disorder and public safety, there was no evidence to 
support this as it was a new application. Also, no representations had been 
received from any of the responsible authorities and no other evidence relating 
to these concerns had been presented to the Sub Committee. 
 
 
Appeals 
  
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 
this decision. A Responsible Authority or interested party has the right to 
request the Local Authority to review the licence. Such an application may be 
made at any time, but it is in the discretion of the Local Authority to hold the 
review, and a review will not normally be held within the first twelve months of a 
licence, save for the most compelling reasons. 
 
 

7 Appendix 1 - Application for a Premises Licence 
 

8 Appendix 2 - Draft Noise Management Plan 
 

9 Appendix 3 - Site Plan 
 

10 Appendix 4 - Relevant Representations 
 

11 Appendix 5 -Correspondence between the Applicant and a number of the 
representations 
 

12 Appendix 6 - Amendment to Licence Conditions 
 

13 Appendix 7 - Response of Environmental Health Officer 
 

14 Appendix 8 - Location Plan of Premises 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am – 12.30pm) 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Moore 01722434560, of 
Democratic Services, direct line 01722 434560, e-mail lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


